# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM491737

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the coversheet to state that the receiving party's address is in Canada, not the United States previously recorded on Reel 006443 Frame 0559. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of Reg. No. 4184610 from RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC. to LRBG Chemicals Inc

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC.		09/19/2018	Corporation: CANADA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LRBG Chemicals Inc.	
Street Address:	2525 rue Jean Desy	
City:	Longueuil, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J4G 1G6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4184610	ECORESIN

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029555564

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024192404

Email: stephen.jeffries@hklaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Stephen J. Jeffries

Address Line 1: 800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Stephen J. Jeffries

Address Line 1: 800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006445 FRAME: 0669

900467842

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Jeffries	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen J. Jeffries/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/27/2018		
Total Attachments: 11		
source=Originally recorded assignment#page1.tif		
source-Originally recorded assignment#page2 tif		

source=Originally recorded assignment#page1.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page2.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page3.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page4.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page5.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page6.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page7.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page8.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page9.tif
source=Originally recorded assignment#page10.tif
source=previously recorded, original cover sheet#page1.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC., a corporation organized under the federal laws of Canada, having an address at 100-4 Place Ville-Marie, Montréal, Québec, H3B 2E7, Canada (the "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS the Assignor was formerly named Tembec Industries Inc. and changed its entity name to Rayonier A.M. Canada Industries Inc. on May 31, 2018;

WHEREAS LRBG Chemicals Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having an address at 2525 rue Jean Désy, Longueuil, Québec, J4G 1G6, Canada (the "Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by, and the goodwill associated with, the Marks, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or such associated goodwill; and

WHEREAS on September 5, 2018, Assignee, Assignor and certain of their affiliates entered into asset purchase agreements pursuant to which Assignor agreed to self, assign and transfer the Marks to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers and sets over to Assignee, without reservation, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by, and the goodwill associated with, the Marks, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or such associated goodwill, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

This Trademark Assignment is made and entered into to be effective as of September 19, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor / Assignee

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC., a corporation organized under

the federal laws of Canada, having an address at 100-4 Place Ville-Marie, Montréal,

Québec, H3B 2E7, Canada (the "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in

and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS the Assignor was formerly named Tembec Industries Inc. and changed its

entity name to Rayonier A.M. Canada Industries Inc. on May 31, 2018;

WHEREAS LRBG Chemicals Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having

an address at 2525 rue Jean Désy, Longueuil, Québec, J4G 1G6, Canada (the "Assignee")

desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the

goodwill of the business symbolized by, and the goodwill associated with, the Marks, and the right

to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in

connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury

to the Marks or such associated goodwill; and

WHEREAS on September 5, 2018, Assignee, Assignor and certain of their affiliates entered

into asset purchase agreements pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell, assign and

transfer the Marks to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers and sets over to

Assignee, without reservation, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the

goodwill of the business symbolized by, and the goodwill associated with, the Marks, and the right

to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in

connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury

to the Marks or such associated goodwill, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its

successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

This Trademark Assignment is made and entered into to be effective as of September 19,

2018 (the "Effective Date"), shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or

assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity

therewith.

Assignor / Assignee

NO RIGHT OF INDEMNITY. If Assignee elects to sue any person or entity for any infringements

or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or such associated goodwill alleged to have

occurred before the Effective Date ("Pre-Effective Date Claims"), none of Assignor nor any of its

parents, affiliates or subsidiaries shall have any obligation to indemnify Assignee or any of its

affiliates for any damages, costs, or expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Assignee in

pursuing any such Pre-Effective Date Claim or otherwise related to any such Pre-Effective Date

Claims.

CONTRACT ASSIGNMENT. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all rights, title and

interest in and to the coexistence agreement entered into as of March 19, 2012 between A.R.C.

Resins Corporation and 3FORM, Inc.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with

the laws of the Province of Québec and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

Assignor / Assignee

NO RIGHT OF INDEMNITY. If Assignee elects to sue any person or entity for any infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or such associated goodwill alleged to have occurred before the Effective Date ("Pre-Effective Date Claims"), none of Assignor nor any of its parents, affiliates or subsidiaries shall have any obligation to indemnify Assignee or any of its affiliates for any damages, costs, or expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Assignee in pursuing any such Pre-Effective Date Claim or otherwise related to any such Pre-Effective Date Claims.

**CONTRACT ASSIGNMENT.** The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the coexistence agreement entered into as of March 19, 2012 between A.R.C. Resins Corporation and 3FORM, Inc.

**GOVERNING LAW.** This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Québec and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

/\_\_\_/ Assignor / Assignee

Executed by the parties, through their authorized officers, at the Effective Date.

RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC.

Per:

Name:

Title:

LRBG CHEMICALS INC.

Per:

Name:

Title:

Assignor / Assignee

Executed by the parties, through their authorized officers, at the Effective Date.

RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC.

Per: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:

LRBG CHEMICALS INC.

Per:

Name: GILBERT LORRAIN

Title: CEO- RESIDENT

Assignor / Assignee

# **SCHEDULE A**

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	<u>APPLICATION</u>	REGISTRATION
		NUMBER	<u>NUMBER</u>
ECORESIN	Canada	1213329	TMA794616
ECORESIN	United States of America	76597197	4184610

Assignor / Assignee

# SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
ECORESIN	Canada	1213329	TMA794616
ECORESIN	United States of America	76597197	4184610

Assignor / Assignee

CANADA

REGISTRAR OF TRADE-MARKS
GATINEAU

## **APPOINTMENT**

The Assignee appoints MILLER THOMSON LLP, whose full post office address in Canada is 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 3700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, as trade-marks agents and as the firm to which any notice in respect to this assignment or in respect of the Marks registered in Canada may be given or served with the same effect as if they had been given or served upon it.

LRBG CHEMICALS, INC

Per:

Name: SILBERT LORRAIN

Title: (E) - PLESIDENT

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark Registration of

LRBG CHEMICALS INC.

Registered: August 7, 2012

Reg. No.:

4,184,610

Mark: ECORESIN

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Applicant hereby appoints Thomas W. Brooke, Paul F. Kilmer, Stephen J. Jeffries, and Dan Neustadt, all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, and Holland & Knight, LLP, and all having an address at 800 17th Street, NW, Suite 1100, Washington, D. C. 20006, with full power of substitution and revocation, to represent it in all proceedings affecting the Mark and application which may arise in the Patent and Trademark Office hereafter. Any previous powers of attorney relating to the Mark and application are hereby revoked.

## **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Holland & Knight LLP, whose postal address is 800 17th Street, Suite 1100, Washington, D.C. 20006, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the Mark may be served.

LRBG CHEMICALS INC

DATE: September 19, 2018

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM491153

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RAYONIER A.M. CANADA INDUSTRIES INC.		09/19/2018	Corporation: CANADA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LRBG Chemicals Inc.	
Street Address:	2525 rue Jean Desy	
City:	Longueuil, Quebec	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	J4G 1G6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4184610	ECORESIN

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029555564

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024192404

stephen.jeffries@hklaw.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Stephen J. Jeffries

Address Line 1: 800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

# **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Stephen J. Jeffries

**RECORDED: 09/27/2018** 

Address Line 1: 800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Jeffries
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen J. Jeffries/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2018